

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA BOARD
OF PHARMACY, A PUBLIC ENTITY
IN THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Appellant,

v.
CANNABIS EQUITY AND
INCLUSION COMMUNITY (CEIC),
A DOMESTIC NONPROFIT
CORPORATION; AND ANTOINE
POOLE, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Sep 05 2023 02:56 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

CASE NO: 85756 c/w 86128

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
NEVADA DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S ASSOCIATION

GREGORY L. ZUNINO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #004805
Senior General Counsel
PETER KEEGAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #012237
General Counsel
State of Nevada Board of Pharmacy
985 Damonte Ranch Pkwy., #206
Reno, Nevada 89521
(775) 850-1440

BRETT KANDT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #005384
Kandt Law PLLC
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410

Counsel for Appellant

SADMIRA RAMIC, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #015987
CHRISTOPHER M. PETERSON,
ESQ.
Nevada Bar #013932
ACLU
4362 W. Cheyenne Ave.
North Las Vegas, Nevada 89032
(702) 366-1536

Counsel for Respondent

ALEXANDER CHEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #010539
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, NDAA

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The district court erred in prohibiting the Nevada Board of
Pharmacy from exercising its authority to schedule marijuana 1

 II. The Board’s need to schedule marijuana is important for public
safety 7

 III. Why should marijuana remain classified as a controlled
substance? 10

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Statutes

NRS 453.005	3, 7
NRS 453.033	4
NRS 453.042	4
NRS 453.096	4
NRS 453.146	3, 6
NRS 453.146(1).....	4
NRS 453.146(2).....	4, 11
NRS 453.146(2)(b-c).....	11
NRS 453.146(3).....	4
NRS 453.166	5, 6, 11
NRS 453.206	5, 6
NRS 453.211	5, 6
NRS 453.321	8
NRS 453.336	9
NRS 453.337	8
NRS 678A.005.....	3
NRS 678A.005(2)(f).....	3
NRS 678B.....	9
NRS Chapter 678A.....	2
Title 56 of the Nevada Revised Statutes.....	2

Other Authorities

Article IV, Section 38 of the Nevada Constitution	2
---	---

Cannabis.net, *Wait, Should I Buy Weed from My Dealer or That New Dispensary on the Block?*, BENZIGA (Aug. 24, 2022, 8:42 AM), <https://www.benzinga.com/markets/cannabis/22/08/28604868/cn-wait-should-i-buy-weed-from-my-dealer-or-that-new-dispensary-on-the-block>..... 10

Daniel G. Orenstein, *Nowhere to Now, Where? Reconciling Public Cannabis Use in a Public Health Legal Framework*, 126 PENN ST. L. REV. 59, 84 (2021) 11

Drug Fact Sheet: Marijuana/Cannabis, DEPT. OF JUSTICE/DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION (April 2020), https://www.dea.gov/sites/default/files/2020-06/Marijuana-Cannabis-2020_0.pdf..... 5

Hao Wang et al., *Rapid SERS Quantification of Trace Fentanyl Laced in Recreational Drugs with a Portable Raman Module*, 93 Analytical Chemistry 9373, 9373 (2021) . 13

Marijuana and Public Health: Addiction, CTR. FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (Oct. 19, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/marijuana/health-effects/addiction.html> [hereinafter “CDC”]. 11

Nora D. Volkow, M.D. et al., *Adverse Health Effects of Marijuana Use*, 370 NEW ENG. J. MED. 2219, 2219-20 (2014). 13

Wayne Hall, *Alcohol and Cannabis: Comparing Their Adverse Health Effects and Regulatory Regimes*, 42 INT’L. J. DRUG POL’Y. 57, 57-59 (2017)..... 12
